THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:

Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair Jay Scott Emler Dwight D. Keen

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas) City Power & Light Company for) Approval to Extend its Demand-Side) Management Programs.

Docket No. 18-KCPE-124-TAR

PREHEARING OFFICER ORDER CANCELLING PREHEARING CONFERENCE

))

This matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission). Having examined its files and records, and being fully advised in the premises, the Prehearing Officer finds and concludes as follows:

1. On September 11, 2017, Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L) filed an

Application to extend five of its Demand-Side Management (DSM) programs for an additional

five years and to terminate one of its DSM programs.¹

2. On October 10, 2017, the Commission approved a joint motion by KCP&L,

Commission Staff (Staff) and the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board (CURB) for an interim order

continuing the DSM programs during the pendency and consideration in this Docket.²

- 3. On April 17, 2018, Staff filed their Report and Recommendation (R&R).
- 4. On April 27, 2018, CURB filed a reply to Staff's R&R.
- 5. On May 7, 2018, KCP&L filed a response to Staff's R&R and to CURB's reply.

On the same date, Staff responded to CURB's reply.

¹ Application for KCPL for Approval of Extended Demand-Side Management Programs (Sep. 11, 2017). KCP&L subsequently filed addenda to the Application adding budgetary documentation and three additional DSM programs (Nov. 16, 2017).

² Order Granting Joint Motion for Interim Order at 2 (Oct. 10, 2017).

6. On May 17, 2018, CURB responded to KCP&L and Staff.

7. On June 28, 2018, the Commission designated a Prehearing Officer pursuant to K.S.A. 77-551(c) to address matters in accordance with K.S.A. 77-516-517 and scheduled the matter for a prehearing conference on July 17, 2018.³

8. On July 6, 2018, the Parties submitted a Joint Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement and attached a Settlement Agreement resolving all current issues in the Docket.

9. Pursuant to the Prehearing Officer's delegation under K.S.A. 77-551(c) to handle procedural matters, the Prehearing Officer finds the Prehearing Conference scheduled for July 17, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. shall be cancelled as a result of the pending settlement. The Commission takes the Motion and Settlement Agreement under advisement and will issue an order accordingly.

THEREFORE, THE PREHEARING OFFICER ORDERS:

A. The Prehearing Conference scheduled for July 17, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. is cancelled.

B. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the purpose of entering such further orders as it may deem necessary.

Dated: July 11, 2018

//s Dustin L. Kirk

Dustin L. Kirk Prehearing Officer

DLK/sc

³ Order Designating Prehearing Officer and Setting Prehearing Conference at 2 (June 28, 2018).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-KCPE-124-TAR

I, the undersigned, certify that the true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following parties by means of

electronic service on 07/11/2018

CARY CATCHPOLE, ACCOUNTANT/ECONOMIST CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 c.catchpole@curb.kansas.gov

STACY HARDEN, SENIOR REGULATORY ANALYST CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 s.harden@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

TIM RUSH, DIR. REGULATORY AFFAIRS KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19TH FLOOR (64105 PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 Fax: 816-556-2110 tim.rush@kcpl.com THOMAS J. CONNORS, ATTORNEY AT LAW CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 t.love@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

ROBERT J. HACK, LEAD REGULATORY COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19TH FLOOR (64105 PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 641419679 Fax: 816-556-2787 rob.hack@kcpl.com

ROGER W. STEINER, CORPORATE COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19TH FLOOR (64105 PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 641419679 Fax: 816-556-2787 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-KCPE-124-TAR

ANTHONY WESTENKIRCHNER, SENIOR PARALEGAL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19TH FLOOR (64105 PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 Fax: 816-556-2787 anthony.westenkirchner@kcpl.com

DUSTIN KIRK, DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 d.kirk@kcc.ks.gov PHOENIX ANSHUTZ, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 p.anshutz@kcc.ks.gov

ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov

/S/ DeeAnn Shupe DeeAnn Shupe